

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED

No. 15-1177

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PHH CORPORATION; PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION; PHH
HOME LOANS, LLC; ATRIUM INSURANCE CORPORATION;
and ATRIUM REINSURANCE CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
OF THE BUREAU OF CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
(CFPB FILE NO. 2014-CFPB-0002)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AARP IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU**

Julie Nepveu
DC Bar No. 458305
AARP Foundation Litigation
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
202-434-2060
jnepveu@aarp.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE, SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	x
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. RESPA WAS ENACTED TO ENCOURAGE HIGHER HOMEOWNERSHIP RATES BY PROTECTING HOMEBUYERS FROM UNJUSTLY INFLATED SETTLEMENT COSTS	6
II. KICKBACKS CAUSE CONCRETE HARM TO HOMEBUYERS.....	11
A. Kickbacks Create An Inherent Conflict Of Interest Between Real Estate Service Providers And Homebuyers That Unjustly Increases The Cost Of Homeownership.....	11
B. Lax Enforcement Of RESPA And Other Mortgage-Related Consumer Protection Statutes Enabled Unscrupulous Lenders To Target Older Homeowners For High Cost Loans With Devastating Consequences.....	13

III.	IN ORDER TO INCREASE PROTECTION FOR HOMEOWNERS, CONGRESS TRANSFERRED PRIMARY ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY FOR FINANCIAL CONSUMER PROTECTION STATUTES TO THE NEWLY CREATED CFPB, WHICH IT EXPLICITLY VESTED WITH ENHANCED ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY.....	16
A.	Congress Created The CFPB To Eliminate Enforcement Gaps That Prevent Effective Enforcement Of Existing Financial Consumer Protection Laws.....	16
B.	CFPB’s Enforcement Authority Is Designed To Be More Comprehensive Than HUD’s Authority To Enforce RESPA, And Is Not Constrained By HUD’s Statutory Restrictions Or Enforcement Discretion.....	19
C.	CFPB’s Enforcement Order is Constitutional And Entitled to Deference.....	21
	CONCLUSION	25
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Arthur v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 569 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Bd. of Dirs. & Officers, Forbes Fed. Credit Union v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 477 F.2d 777 (10th Cir. 1973).....	21
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 979 (6th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. ITT Educ. Servs.</i> , 1:14-cv-00292-SEB-TAB, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28254 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 6, 2015).....	22, 23
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Morgan Drexen, Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	21
<i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , 798 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Fink v. SEC</i> , 417 F.2d 1058 (2d Cir. 1969).....	22
* <i>In the Matter of PHH Corp.</i> , CFPB No. 2014-CFPB-002 (July 4, 2015).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 11, 20
<i>In the Matter of Timbervest, LLC</i> , Investment Advisers Act of 1940 Release No. 4197, Investment Company Act of 1940 Release No. 31830, SEC Admin. Proc. File No. 3-15519 (Sept. 17, 2015).....	22, 23

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Kahrer v. Ameriquest Mortg. Co.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 748 (W.D. Pa. 2005).	8, 12
<i>Patton v. Triad Guaranty Ins. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2002).	12
<i>Robinson v. Fountainhead Title Grp. Corp.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 275 (D. Md. 2008)	12
<i>Voss v. SEC</i> , 222 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Zacharias v. SEC</i> , 569 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	22

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 557	22
12 U.S.C. §§ 1-16	24
12 U.S.C. § 2602	10
12 U.S.C. § 2607	10
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(4)	20
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12)(A)-(R)	5
12 U.S.C. § 5565(a)(1)-(2)	20
12 U.S.C. § 1786(e)(3)(A)	21
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	18
Emergency Home Finance Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-351 § 701, 48 Stat. 1246 (1970)	8
Emergency Housing Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-50, 89 Stat. 249 (1975)	3
Federal Trade Commission Act of 1914 Pub. L. No. 63-203, 38 Stat. 717	23
Housing and Economic Recovery Act, Pub. L. No. 110-289 § 1311, 122 Stat. 2661 (2008)	24

Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act,
Pub. L. No. 93-533, 88 Stat. 1724 (1974).....4, 9

Supplemental Appropriations Act,
Pub. L. 98-181 § 461, 97 Stat. 1231 (1983)..... 10

Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 3500.19..... 20

Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (Regulation X), Final Rule,
57 Fed. Reg. 49600 (Nov. 2, 1992) (codified at 24 C.F.R.
§ 3500)..... 10

Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (RESPA) Statement of Policy
1999–1 Regarding Lender Payments to Mortgage Brokers for
the Dept. of Hous. and Urban Dev., 64 Fed. Reg. 10,080 (Mar. 1,
1999)18
